the maximum loss over a given time horizon, with a defined low probability that the actual loss on the portfolio will be
larger. A 5 per cent VaR with a one year time horizon is used to set the Company’s tolerance to market risk. A loss
equal to VaR is the worst case loss considered for the management of market risk.

The VaR calculation allows for dependencies between the values of investments in the portfolio. Its inputs include
15 years of historic movements in the values of appropriate market indices and interest rates.

The VaR for the Company as at 31 December 2020 was £0.1 million (2019: £0.9 million).

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in interest rates and the shape of the yield curve. Interest rate risk in respect of the Company's insurance
and investment contracts arises when there is a mismatch in duration or yield between liabilities and the assets
backing those liabilities.

The Company underwrites predominantly short-term insurance liabilities with durations of less than 5 years, which
are not directly sensitive to the level of market interest rates as they are undiscounted and contractually non-interest
bearing.

2020 2019
Impact on profit after tax and equity at reporting date £'000 £'000
100 basis points increase in yield curves  1,043  857
100 basis points decrease in yield curves  (1,043)  (857)

(2) Insurance underwriting risk

Insurance underwriting risk is defined as the risk of adverse developments in the timing, frequency and severity of
claims for insured/underwritten events and in customer behaviour, leading to reductions in earnings and/or value.

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the
amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, this risk is random and therefore
unpredictable.

The principal risk that the Company faces under its insurance contracts is that the actual claims payments exceed

[…]

issued by the Company. Presentation and disclosure for these contracts will be
considerably different and more extensive than under IFRS 4.

Annual periods
beginning on or
after 1 January
2023

Minor
amendments to
other accounting
standards

The IASB has issued a number of minor amendments to IFRSs effective 1
January 2021 and 1 January 2022 (including IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and
IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets). These
amendments are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company.

1 January 2021
and 1 January
2022

1 At the date of this report, these pronouncements are awaiting endorsement for use in the United Kingdom.

There are no other standards or interpretations that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a
material impact on the Company.

ST ANDREW'S INSURANCE PLC  (03104671)   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

56

29. Restatement of comparatives

The comparative information reported has been restated as explained below:

Restated Adjustment Previously Reported
£'000 £'000 £'000

Balance sheet as at 1 January 2019

Equity

Retained Profits  98,168  1,843  96,325

Liabilities

Current tax liabilities  15,070  432  14,638

Other financial liabilities - Insurance Payables  1,493  (2,275)  3,768

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2019

Equity

Retained profits  115,444  1,843  113,601

Liabilities

Current tax liabilities  16,091  432  15,659

Other financial liabilities - Insurance Payables  3,840  (2,275)  6,115

Correction of error in accounting of insurance payables

During the years ended 31 December 2006 to 31 December 2020, £2.3 million of cancelled claims payments were
not fully reversed, resulting in overstatements of claims and insurance payables. This was as a result of an issue in
the claims handling process where returned/cancelled payments were not registered on the claims processing
system.

The opening and closing 2019 balance sheets have therefore been restated for £2.3 million (as shown in the table
above) for errors up to 31 December 2018. £0.04 million has been corrected in 2020 which includes £0.02 million for